
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 6 June 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facili
[...]
ou log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Morris Bright (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 

Cllr Nick Daubney King's Lynn & West Norfolk Borough Council 
Cllr Thomas Fox Scarborough Borough Council 

Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 
Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 

Vacancy  
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Tunde Ojetola Thurrock Council 
Cllr Lucy Botting Mole Valley District Council 

Cllr Marc Jones Lincolnshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 

Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
Cllr Sophie Linden Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Mike Connolly Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Philip Evans JP (Deputy 
Chair) 

Conwy County Borough Council 

Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Goronwy Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 
Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Lisa Brett (Deputy Chair) Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

 



 

 

 
 

LGA Safer & Stronger Communities Board  
Attendance 2015-2016 
 
 

Councillors 14/09/15 07/12/15 22/02/16   

      

Conservative Group      

Morris Bright Yes Yes Yes   

Jo Beavis Yes Yes Yes   

Nick Daubney No No Yes   

Tom Fox Yes Yes Yes   

Joanna Gardner Yes Yes Yes   

Ian Gillies Yes Yes Yes   

Nick Worth Yes Yes No   

      

Labour Group      

Simon Blackburn Yes Yes Yes   

Mike Connolly Yes Yes Yes   

Michael Payne Yes Yes No   

Janet Daby No Yes Yes   

Kate Haigh Yes Yes Yes   

Tony Page Yes Yes Yes   

Sophie Linden Yes Yes Yes   

      

Independent      

Philip Evans JP Yes Yes No   

Colin Mann Yes Yes Yes   

      

Lib Dem Group      

Lisa Brett Yes Yes No   

Anita Lower Yes Yes Yes   

      

      

Substitutes/Observers      

Kay Hammond Yes  Yes   

Lucy Botting Yes     

Chris Pillai Yes Yes Yes   

Joy Allen  Yes Yes   

Richard Chattaway  Yes    

Mark Jones   Yes   

Goronwy Edwards   Yes   

      

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
 
Monday 6 June 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Westminster / Manchester / Geofutures gambling 
research project - overview and outcomes 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Managing the Evening and Night-time Economy 
 

5 - 10  

4.   Queen's Speech/Legislative update paper 
 

11 - 14  

5.   Improving the community safety response from 
councils 
 

15 - 20  

6.   End of Year Report 2016 
 

21 - 24  

7.   Update paper 
 

25 - 30  

8.   Notes of previous meeting 
 

31 - 38  

9.  Appendix A    

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 12 September 2016, 11.00 am, Smith Square 

3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 



 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities Board 

06 June 2016 

 

 

     

Westminster / Manchester / Geofutures gambling research project - 
overview and outcomes  

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
Mark Thurstain-Goodwin of Geofutures will be attending the Board meeting to give an 
overview of the recent Westminster-Manchester-Geofutures research project into area 
vulnerability to gambling related harm. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board consider the potential benefits of the tools developed by Geofutures for 
Westminster and Manchester, and how these might be applied more widely. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as directed. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Ellie Greenwood  

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Telephone No:  020 7664 3219 

Email:   ellie.greenwood@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:ellie.greenwood@local.gov.uk


 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities Board 

06 June 2016 

 

 

     

 

Westminster / Manchester / Geofutures gambling research project - 
overview and outcomes  

 
Background 
 

1. In summer 2014, the LGA facilitated discussions between councillors and betting shop 
businesses as part of a six month ‘Betting Commission.’ 

2. The first meeting of the Commission acknowledged the general lack of reliable data 
relating to issues and concerns linked to betting shops. Westminster Council advised that 
they had developed an outline of a research project intended to address this. 

3. Following the conclusion of the Betting Commission, the LGA provided a grant of £30,000 
to Westminster to enable them to commission the project as a joint partner with 
Manchester City Council.  
 

Issues 
 

4. The overall objective of the project was to develop an approach that helped to 
understand local area vulnerability to gambling related harm. The project was led by 
Geofutures, a firm specialising in spatial data analysis and mapping. 
 

5. The project ran in two stages. Recognising the lack of clear understanding about what 
harm from gambling actually is and who might be affected by it, the first stage focused on 
developing a better understanding of who is at risk; the second focused on how this 
information could be mapped and used by the councils to help understand the risks in 
their areas. 

 
6. The first stage of the project was led by Heather Wardle, a gambling research specialist 

who sat on the LGA Betting Commission.  This stage reviewed existing literature and 
data on gambling related harm. 

 
7. This identified a number of groups for whom there was evidence to show that they were 

more vulnerable to experiencing harm from gambling than the general population.  These 
are: children, adolescents and young adults (including students); people with mental 
health issues, including those experiencing substance abuse issues; individuals from 
certain minority ethnic groups; the unemployed; homeless people; those with low 
intellectual functioning; problem gamblers seeking treatment, those with financially 
constrained circumstances and those living in deprived areas.   

 
8. The next stage of the project involved identifying datasets that could be used to map out 

these at risk groups in terms of local areas. National data from the 2011 census was 
combined with local level data – such as health information and the location of relevant 
services (for example, for problem gamblers, the homeless or people dealing with 
substance abuse, or educational establishments) – to identify ‘hotspot’ areas where there 
may be greater numbers of people who are potentially more vulnerable to harm from 
gambling. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities Board 

06 June 2016 

 

 

     

 
9. The final report from the project is attached as Appendix A,
[...]
Update  

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The Queen’s Speech on 18 May set out the government’s legislative agenda for the next 
session of Parliament, and contained five bills of interest to the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board. This report sets out the details of these bills. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Board are invited to note the bills in the Queen’s Speech of interest.  

 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate members’ comments and suggestions in the Board’s work going 
forward. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Charles Loft 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Telephone No:  020 7665 3874 

Email:   Charles.loft@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Charles.loft@local.gov.uk


 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities Board 

06 June 2016 

 

 

     

 

Queen’s Speech / Legislative Update  

 
 
Background 

 
1. The Queen’s Speech on 18 May set out the government’s legislative agenda for the 

next session of Parliament, and contained five bills of interest to the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Board: The Counter-Extremism and Safeguarding Bill; the 
Criminal Finances Bill; the Investigatory Powers Bill; the Policing and Crime Bill; and 
the Prisons and Courts Bill. 
 

Counter-Extremism and Safeguarding Bill 
 

2. An Extremism Bill was announced in the Queen’s Speech in 2015 to implement the 
legislative changes the Home Office identified as being needed during the 
development of the Counter-Extremism Strategy. However due to the priority given to 
the Investigatory Powers Bill, this Bill was not brought before Parliament. Although 
the name of the Bill has changed the substantive provisions are not expected to have 
altered.  
 

3. In addition to the banning order and extremism disruption orders announced as being 
in the Bill last year, it will introduce powers to intervene in unregulated education 

settings which teach hate. This will include stronger powers for the Disclosure and 
Barring Service. The Bill is also intende
[...]
nsure this is the case. 

 
Next steps 

 
15. The focus for the LGA’s activity going forward will continue to be around the Policing 

and Crime Bill. The LGA will also review the provisions in the Counter-Extremism and 
Safeguarding Bill when it is published to gauge the impact on local authorities. 
Further updates will be brought to the Board as these bills make their way through 
Parliament.  
 

16. Members are asked to note the bills in the Queen’s Speech of interest to the Board.  

 
Financial Implications 

17. None. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 

6 June 2016 

 

 

     

Improving the community safety response from councils  
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and decision. 
 
Summary 
 
Since 2010 community safety partnerships (CSPs) have seen reductions in their funding, 
alongside increasing recognition of the role councils can play in responding to a range of 
threats to communities and individuals including terrorism and radicalisation, serious and 
organised crime, modern slavery, child sexual exploitation, and violence against women and 
girls. At the September Safer and Stronger Communities Board it was agreed that work 
should be undertaken to explore how councils and CSPs can respond to the challenges of 
less funding and increased expectations. This paper sets out proposals for a review of these 
challenges, councils’ community safety roles and functions, and invites comment on a 
number of key issues.  
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Board are asked to:  
 

1. Comment on the review proposals as outlined, including nominations for members to 
sit on the stakeholder group; and  

2. Consider the specific questions for discussion. 
 
Action 
 

Officers to action as directed.  

 

 
 
Contact officer:   Rachel Duke 

Position: Adviser, Community Safety 

Phone no: 020 7664 3086 

Email: rachel.duke@local.gov.uk   

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rachel.duke@local.gov.uk


 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Commun
[...]
pecial Interest Group on the EDL in 2014 but expanding its remit to cover all forms 
of extremism. Lord Ahmad will be meeting the LGA Chairman to discuss counter-
extremism work this month and is also due to speak at the LGA conference 

 
Next steps 
 
22. Members are asked to note and comment on the issues above. 

 
Financial Implications 

23. None. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7





 
 

 

Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board 

06 June 2016 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 22 February 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllrs Nick Worth, Michael Payne, Philip 
Evans & Lisa Brett. Cllrs Marc Jones, Joy Allen and Goronwy Edwards 
were substituting. 
 
Decision: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Lord Harris and the work of National Trading Standards 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Lord Harris of Haringey, Chair of National Trading 
Standards. Lord Harris outlined the work of National Trading Standards in 
tackling regional and national cases of consumer detriment. Although the 
he majority of resources for trading standards / consumer detriment work 
are spent via local trading standards teams, NTS has a £13m budget for 
addressing cross-border issues (and a further £3m grant for animal feed 
work). Lord Harris emphasised the importance of local trading standards 
for providing intelligence and hosting national teams.  
 
The Chair thanked Lord Harris for his presentation and asked Ellie 
Greenwood, Senior Advisor, to outline the LGA’s engagement with 
National Trading Standards. Ellie Greenwood outlined the LGA’s ongoing 
engagement on trading standards issues including:  
 

 cyber-crime 

 lo
[...]
to tackle 
this issue 

 the LGA should encourage the promotion of low alcohol and 
alcohol free beers; 

 members wanted to include reducing the drink drive limit following 
the success in Scotland. 

 
Decision: 
 
The Board noted the European Court of Justice’s decision on the Scottish 
case, and agreed to take forward the proposals outlined in the paper, with 
the addition of reducing the drink drive limit. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to progress in line with members comments and to update the 
Board about developments in the Scottish case at the next meeting. 
 

4   Local government and food regulation 
  

 

 Ellie Greenwood, Senior Advisor, introduced the paper seeking the 
Board’s views on supporting the mandatory display of food hygiene ratings 
as well as the Food Standards Agency’s discussion on its regulatory 
strategy. 
 
The scheme is currently mandatory in Wales and soon to be so in 
Northern Ireland. All councils in England are now part of the scheme. The 
Food Standards Agency believe that mandatory display within the scheme 
will help to improve food hygiene / public health and reduce the negative 
impact of foodborne illness. The FSA’s preferred option is that businesses 
are charged for revisits where they are unhappy with a rating. The Welsh 
legislation requires the cost of this to be reasonable; Welsh local 
authorities have determined this at £150 per inspection. 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

Members made a number of comments in relation to the paper: 
 

 the New Zealand model of self-policing should be explored further; 

 there was support for the scheme being mandatory, this should 
also apply to online and market stalls; 

 the need for enforcement to ensure businesses were not 
displaying higher ratings than they achieved. 

 
Members were also supportive of introducing an upfront registration fee 
before food businesses can start trading. Members felt the fees should be 
set locally to allow flexibility for new businesses
[...]
about domestic abuse. The event will be looking at how service provision 
for domestic abuse victims can be improved, and what support might be 
available at a national level to assist authorities in the future. 
 
Cllr Kay Hammond, Deputy Chair of the Fire Services Management 
Committee, raised the Policing and Crime Bill in reference to the proposed 
changes to the governance of Fire and Rescue Authorities. Where the 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) does not take on governance for 
the fire and rescue service they can be given a place on the Fire and 
Rescue Authority (FRA) where they request it, though the council(s) 
involved can refuse the request. Cllr Hammond highlighted the impact this 
could have on authorities which are also the FRA. 
 
Members asked that the letter from the Chair, Cllr Brett as the Board’s 
champion with responsibility for FGM, and Javed Khan, Chief Executive of 
Barnardo’s wrote to the relevant Minister at the Department of Education 
along with the Chair of the Children and Young People’s Board in 
December be circulated. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the activities outlined. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to circulate the letter sent to the Department of Education. 
 

9   Notes of previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 as 
correct.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Members Cllr Nick Daubney King's Lynn & West Norfolk Borough Council 
 Cllr Thomas Fox Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Joanna Gardner Kensington and Chelsea Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 
 Cllr Mike Connolly Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Sophie Linden Hackney London Borough Council 

Page 36

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council  
 Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann 

Cllr Goronwy Edwards 
Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Conwy County Borough Council  

 Cllr Jo Beavis 
Cllr Marcus Jones 
Cllr Chris Pillai 

Braintree District Council 
Lincolnshire County Council  
Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council  

 
In Attendance Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council  
   
Observer  Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council  
   
Apologies Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8





Exploring area-based vulnerability 
to gambling-related harm:  
Developing the gambling-related  
harm risk index
Heather Wardle, Gaynor Astbury,  
Mark Thurstain-Goodwin & Si Parker

9th February 2016

Page 39

Agenda Annex



  

  

1 
 

Page 40

Agenda Annex



  

Contents 

Contents ........................................................................................................................................................ 2 

Executive Summary ....................................................................................................................................... 4 

1 Introduction .......................................................................................................................................... 7 

Overview of project .................................................................................................................................. 7 

Policy context ............................................................................................................................................ 8 

Increased focus on risk regulation ........................................................................................................ 9 

Local risk assessments
[...]
arging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 149


	Agenda
	2 Westminster / Manchester / Geofutures gambling research project - overview and outcomes
	3 Managing the Evening and Night-time Economy
	4 Queen's Speech/Legislative update paper
	5 Improving the community safety response from councils
	6 End of Year Report 2016
	7 Update paper
	8 Notes of previous meeting
	 Appendix A
	Phase 2 report cover
	Phase 2 report final version without front or rear covers
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	1 Introduction
	Overview of project
	Policy context
	Increased focus on risk regulation
	Local risk assessments
	Partnership working
	Devolvement of public health to LAs
	Contribution of our project to this policy environment


	2 Developing the risk index models: theoretical basis
	Overview
	Methods
	Consultation interviews
	Quick scoping reviews

	Definitions
	Gambling-related harm
	Vulnerable people/vulnerable to gambling-related harm
	Evidence and risk

	Who is vulnerable? Findings from phase 1
	Stakeholder perceptions
	Who is vulnerable? Findings from the scoping reviews
	Characteristics of vulnerability included in the risk models


	3 Developing the risk index models: modelling and spatial analysis
	Introduction to vulnerability/risk index models
	Our modelling approach
	Overview
	Characteristics included in the models

	Datasets
	Selecting datasets

	Datasets used
	Spatial analysis techniques
	Raster overlay analysis and tree-based models
	Modellin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 6 June 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllrs Michael Payne, Sophie Linden & Mark 
Connolly. Joanna Gardener has stood down from the Board and Cllr Chris 
Pillai was substituting for the meeting. 
 
Fire Services Management Committee member, Cllr Nick Chard, observed 
the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Westminster / Manchester / Geofutures gambling research project - 
overview and outcomes 
  

 

 Ellie Greenwood, Senior Advisor, introduced Mark Thurstain-Goodwin of 
Geofutures and provided some background information about the LGA’s 
work with Geofutures.  
 
The LGA ‘Betting Commission’ acknowledged a general lack of reliable 
data relating to issues and concerns linked to betting shops. The LGA 
provided a grant to Westminster Council to commission a project with 
Manchester City Council looking at this issue. The project was led by 
Geofutures, a firm specialising in spatial data analysis and mapping.  
 
Mr Thurstain-Goodwin explained the overall objective of the project was to 
develop an approach that helps to understand local area vulnerability to 
gambling related harm.  
 
The first stage of the project was a review of  existing literature and data 
on gambling harm to identify groups where there was evidence showing 
they were more vulnerable to experiencing harm from gambling. The 
project also engaged with the industry as part of the first stage. The 
second stage identified datasets that could be used to map those at risk in 
terms of local areas.  This data was used to identify hotspots where there 

 



 

 

 
 

 

may be greater numbers of people who are potentially more vulnerable to 
harm from gambling.   
 
The Chair thanked Mr Thurstain-Goodwin for his presentation and invited 
members to ask questions. The following points were made in the ensuing 
discussion: 
 

 Data for individuals with low IQ (one of the groups identified as 
being at greater risk of harm from gambling) should be available in 
a local authority area however, the difficulty can be that it covers 
the whole area and is therefore not detailed enough for mapping 
purposes. 

 Westminster and Manchester councils have used the model to 
shape their local area profile and the conditions that will apply to 
new betting shops opening in at risk areas. 

 There has been no substantive criticism of the model or its 
methodology, partly because Geofutures took a very open 
approach in making the methodology available and engaging with 
industry and others, and the evidence is seen to be robust. 

 Finding and obtaining permissions to use the required data has 
been an issue in developing the model however, once agreements 
are in place data can be gathered quickly. 

 The LGA is having discussions about making a version of this 
model available to members using available national datasets 
depending on the cost implications.  

 
Decision: 
 
The Board noted the discussion and agreed to monitor the extent the 
model is used by Westminster and Manchester councils, and for officers to 
provide an update on licensing and planning issues in relation to betting 
shops, including when shops close. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to progress in line with members comments and to update the 
Board on licensing and FOBTs, with options to consider for further work.  
 

3   Managing the Evening and Night-time Economy 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Advisor, introduced the paper looking at the links between 
managing the evening and night-time economy and how councils are 
using licensing to encourage a more positive usage of evening and night 
time hubs. The Board was invited to contribute ideas for inclusion in a 
forthcoming best practice handbook for councillors. 
 
There was a short discussion, during which members made a number of 
comments: 
 

 Licensing should be finessed to differentiate between the types of 
premises and the type of drinking, particularly in cumulative areas. 

 In many areas the problems of antisocial drinking happen before 
the evening – for example, from mid-afternoon in relation to stag 
and hen parties. This should be taken into account when 

 



 

 

 
 

 

considering the ‘night-time’ economy and licensing. 

 It would be interesting to see what came from London’s Night Time 
Commission, and greater flexibility in the system would be helpful. 
Test purchasing of sales to drunks was also a problem area, 
though Conwy had made use of an actor to conduct the tests.  

 Councils are not trying to stop people enjoying themselves but are 
trying to prevent the antisocial aspect of the evening and night-time 
economy. 

 There was some concern that public protection orders simply move 
the relevant problem onto other areas.  

 It is important to understand what was learned from the first round 
of local alcohol action areas.  

 The Purple Flag scheme could be better promoted.  
 
Decision: 
 
The Board agreed to review the findings of the London Night-Time 
Commission. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to progress in line with members comments and to arrange a 
meeting for Cllr Page, as Licensing Champion, with the Night Time 
Industries Association. 
 

4   Queen's Speech/Legislative update paper 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Advisor, introduced the paper which sets out 
the details of the five bills in the Queen’s Speech of interest to the Board.  
 
The Counter-Extremism and Safeguarding Bill is deferred from the last 
parliamentary session and the government is expected to consult on 
introducing powers to intervene where councils fail to tackle extremism.  
 
Fire Services Management Committee member, Cllr Nick Chard, 
highlighted the provision within the Policing and Crime Bill to allow a 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to be represented on a Fire & 
Rescue Authority (outside of London) with voting rights, where the FRA 
agrees. Cllr Chard was concerned in some areas this could tip the balance 
of power and also had implications for voting on precepts.  
 
Members raised the Criminal Finances Bill in relation to the Proceeds of 
Crime Act, in particular changing the proportion of the money recouped 
that is returned to the local area. Officers would update members on the 
outcome of the Home Office consultation on the allocation of proceeds of 
crime funding.  
 
Cllr Beavis proposed that there could be work around aspiration, wellbeing 
and life skills if the Prison and Courts Reform Bill had an impact on local 
authorities.  
 
Decision: 
 
The Board noted the bills in the Queen’s Speech of interest. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Action: 
 
Officers to incorporate members’ comments into the work going forward. 
 

5   Improving the community safety response from councils 
  

 

 Rachel Duke, Advisor, introduced the report which sets out proposals for a 
review of the challenges facing community safety partnerships (CSPs), 
councils’ community safety roles and functions, and invited comments on 
a number of issues. 
 
There was a discussion during which a number of comments were made: 
 

 The question was posed whether there is a need for a broader 
debate on whether councils should still be involved in community 
safety following the creation of Police and Crime Commissioners. 

 More integrated partnerships and place-based budgets are 
preferable to silo working, but it can be challenging to remove 
hurdles between different organisations. 

 Local Strategic Partnerships should be engaged with the work of 
the CSP in order to prevent duplication and rationalise the 
landscape. 

 Local areas have different experiences of CSPs, and they are at 
different stages depending on the area. If the CSP’s plans are 
aligned with those of the PCC then there can be significant 
opportunities for accessing PCC funding – the police have made 
significant progress in regard to partnership working. 

 It would be useful to draw out some examples of different models 
as part of the review.  

 
Decision: 
 
The Board agreed the review’s methodology, the range of suggested 
stakeholders and the following appointments to the review group: Cllrs 
Simon Blackburn, Jo Beavis, Lisa Brett and Independent Group Member 
to be confirmed following 2016/17 appointments. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to progress in line with members’ comments. 
 

 

6   End of Year Report 2016 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Advisor, introduced the report which provides 
an overview of some of the key work done by the Board over the last year. 
In addition to the work outlined in the report, the Board has also produced 
over 30 proactive press releases responding to issues which have arisen. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Board noted the achievements in 2015/16 and the priority areas for 
2016/17. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Action: 
 
Officers to action as appropriate. 
 

7   Update paper 
  

 

 Mark Norris introduced the report which provides an update on policy work 
and developments affecting the Board’s priorities. 
 
Some members of the Board expressed an interest in becoming Prevent 
champions. This can be done through the peer mentoring process and 
officers would make necessary arrangements. 
 
Members raised a number of points about funeral poverty and medical 
examiners. Some areas are having difficulties in issuing death certificates 
and concerns have been raised about the distances people are having to 
travel to declare a death. The LGA should continue to lobby for increased 
funding and recruitment of medical examiners. 
 
Members were disappointed by the Home Office’s initial feedback on their 
recent consultation on complaints about PCCs conduct. Members will 
continue to highlight the problems in the system which do not allow Police 
and Crime Panels to properly investigate complaints about a PCC’s 
conduct. 
 
Cllr Worth raised concerns about the risk of contamination of food carried 
in lorries transporting migrants. Members felt it was worth exploring the 
extent to which this is an issue to councils and what support the LGA can 
offer. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Board noted the update report and agreed to investigate concerns 
around contamination of food in vehicles transporting migrants. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to progress in line with members comments. 
 

 

8   Notes of previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 as 
correct. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

Members Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 Cllr Nick Daubney King's Lynn & West Norfolk Borough Council 
 Cllr Thomas Fox Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Sophie Linden Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Connolly Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


